to previously reported amount of US$151,290) and 31 December 2012 as assets of US$7,426
(an impact of US$39,696 debited to retained profi ts as compared to previously reported amount
of US$32,270).

A Future Full of Energy  113

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2013

33.  PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS/RECLASSIFICATIONS (CONT’D)

(b)  Reclassifi cation of Non-Current Assets

 The Group changed the classifi cation of certain non-current assets to better refl ect the specifi c
nature of the balances. As a result of the reclassifi cations, the amounts of certain nature of expenses
were also affected.

 The effects on equity are refl ected in the consolidated statement of changes in equity. Effects on
the Group’s other primary fi nancial statements for the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2012 and
consolidation balance sheet as at 1 January 2012 are as follows:

   Balance as Prior year

   previously adjustments/  Balance as

   reported reclassifi cations restated

   US$ US$ US$

   As at 31 December 2012

   Consolidated balance sheet

   Non-current assets
   Producing oil and gas properties  - 47,241,151 47,241,151
   Exploration and evaluation assets  - 6,306,380 6,306,380
   Property, plant and equipment  2,378,960 (2,338,809) 40,151
   Exploration, evaluation and development costs 47,641,403 (47,641,403) -
   Intangible assets   5,058,955 (3,567,319) 1,491,636
   Retirement benefi t obligations  - 7,426 7,426
   Restricted cash   - 2,253,147 2,253,147

   Current assets
   Cash and cash equivalents   18,988,501 (2,253,147) 16,735,354

   Equity
   Retained profi ts   26,680,262 39,696 26,719,958

   Balance as Prior year

   previously adjustments/  Balance as

   reported reclassifi cations restated

   US$ US$ US$

   Financial year ended 31 December 2012

   Consolidated statement of

   comprehensive income
   Cost of production   (19,932,572) (39,681) (19,972,253)
   Other income, net   1,359,317 15,913 1,375,230
   Administrative expenses   (6,495,566) 10,955 (6,484,611)

   Other comprehensive income, net of tax
   Defi ned benefi t plan re-measurements  - (80,460) (80,460)

114   Interra Resources Limited Annual Report 2013

33.  PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS/RECLASSIFICATIONS (CONT’D)

   Balance as Prior year

   previously adjustments/  Balance as

   reported reclassifi cations restated

   US$ US$ US$

   Financial year ended 31 December 2012

   Consolidated statement of cash fl ows
   Profi t before income tax   5,338,135 (12,813) 5,325,322
   Adjustments for non-cash items:
   Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 704,690 (664,860) 39,830
   Amortisation of exploration,
   evaluation and development cost  3,171,074 (3,171,074) -
   Amortisation of producing oil and gas properties - 4,623,853 4,623,853
   Amortisation of intangible assets  794,482 (787,919) 6,563
   Unrealised currency translation gains  (106,595) 64,458 (42,047)
   Gain on curtailment   - (80,460) (80,460)

   Changes in working capital
   Trade and other receivables and other current assets 672,563 4,296 676,859
   Trade and other payables   1,815,383 24,430 1,839,813

   Cash fl ows from investing activities
   Additions to property, plant and equipment (1,913,906) 1,891,626 (22,280)
   Additions to geological and geophysical studies  (4,368,856) 4,368,856 -
   Additions to well drillings and improvement (12,039,806) 12,039,806 -
   Additions to producing oil and gas properties - (12,115,894) (12,115,894)
   Additions to exploration and evaluation assets - (6,184,394) (6,184,394)

   As at 1 January 2012

   Consolidated balance sheet

   Non-current assets
   Producing oil and gas properties  - 39,777,579 39,777,579
   Exploration and evaluation assets  - 76,693 76,693
   Property, plant and equipment  1,198,213 (1,140,512) 57,701
   Exploration, evaluation and development costs 34,358,522 (34,358,522) -
   Intangible assets   5,853,437 (4,355,238) 1,498,199
   Restricted cash   - 2,139,630 2,139,630

   Current assets
   Cash and cash equivalents   13,672,782 (2,139,630) 11,536,152

   Non-current liabilities
   Retirement benefi t obligations  - 18,321 18,321

   Equity
   Retained profi ts   23,638,011 132,969 23,770,980

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2013

A Future Full of Energy  115

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2013

34.  NEW OR REVISED FRS AND INTERPRETATIONS

 Below are the mandatory standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards that have
been published, and are relevant for the Group’s accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2014
or later periods and which the Group has not early adopted:

•   FRS 27 (revised 2011) – Separate Financial Statements (effective for annual periods beginning on or